For the Year Ended 31 December 2016

31 Financial Risk Management continued

(a). Market risk continued

52

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The University’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to the long-term debt
obligations. To manage market risk the University has elected to take out fixed rate loans for all commercial
borrowings.

The University’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates also relates to short-term investments. The
University minimises its exposure to fluctuating market interest rates by diversifying the University’s investments in
cash, fixed interest and short term investments with approved financial institutions. The risk sensitivity adopted by
the University is + / - 1%. This reflects market conditions generally, whereby interest rates have the capacity to
move by these margins within a 12 month period.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the University's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest
rate risk, foreign exchange risk and other price risk.

31 December 2016  Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk

  -1% +1% -10% +10% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount

$'000
Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  144,377  (1,444)  (1,444)   1,444   1,444   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Receivables  26,950   -   -   -   -   152   152   (124)   (124)   -   -   -   -
Other financial assets
QIC investments  389,810   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  (38,981)  (38,981)   38,981   38,981
Listed securities  935   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (94)   (94)   94   94
Unlisted securities / managed funds  10,931   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (1,093)   (1,093)   1,093   1,093
Available for sale financial assets  1,273   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (127)   (127)   127   127
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables  35,546   -   -   -   -   (182)   (182)   182   182   -   -   -   -
Borrowings (commercial)  104,740   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total increase/(decrease)  (1,444)  (1,444)   1,444   1,444   (30)   (30)   58   58  (40,295)  (40,295)   40,295   40,295

31 December 2015  Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk

  -1% +1% -10% +10% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount

$'000
Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  127,057  (1,271)  (1,271)   1,271   1,271   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Receivables  32,358   -   -   -   -   1   1   (1)   (1)   -   -   -   -

Other financial assets
QIC investments  340,787   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  (34,079)  (34,079)   34,079   34,079

Listed securities  852   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (85)   (85)   85   85

Unlisted securities / managed funds  9,295   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (930)   (930)   930   930

Available for sale financial assets  770   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (77)   (77)   77   77

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables  34,772   -   -   -   -   (183)   (183)   150   150   -   -   -   -

Borrowings (commercial)  73,141   731   731   (731)   (731)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total increase/(decrease)   (540)   (540)   540   540   (182)   (182)   149   149  (35,171)  (35,171)   35,171   35,171

Page 85  |  QUT Annual Repor t 2016

Queensland University of Technology
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2016

31 Financial Risk Management continued

53

(b). Credit risk

The risk to the University that one party of a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the
other party to incur a financial loss is considered minimal. The University undertakes credit checks on new debtors
where the assessed value exceeds $5,000. In addition, credit risk is minimised by trading with a substantial number
of parties. Credit checks are not required for government departments, public statutory bodies and government and